



SELL

Price			Rs29	
Target Price	Rs23			
Investment Pe	riod	12 Months		
Stock Info				
Sector		Media		
Market Cap (Rs	s cr)		99	
Beta			0.6	
52 WK High / Lo	ow		41/9	
Avg Daily Volun	ne		74,765	
Face Value (Rs)		10	
BSE Sensex		15,405		
Nifty	4,564			
BSE Code		532631		
NSE Code		FAME		
Reuters Code	S	HRC.BO		
Bloomberg Cod	FA	ME @IN		
Shareholding I	Pattern (%)			
Promoters			43.7	
MF/Banks/India		13.8		
FII/ NRIs/ OCBs	5.0			
Indian Public		37.5		
Abs.	3m	1yr	3yr	
Sensex (%)	(3.3)	49.0	17.3	
Fame (%)	51.5	62.7	(50.5)	

Anand Shah

Tel: 022 – 4040 3800 Ext: 334 E-mail: anand.shah@angeltrade.com

Chitrangda Kapur

Tel: 022 - 4040 3800 Ext: 323

e-mail: chitrangdar.kapur@angeltrade.com

Performance Highlights

- Drop in Occupancy and Flat ATP results in muted Top-line growth yoy: For 2QFY2010, Fame reported a muted Top-line growth of 15.3% yoy to Rs35.6cr (Rs30.9cr), on a standalone basis, partially impacted by the Swine flu scare, coupled with limited movie releases, due to Shradh and Ramazan falling in this quarter. Hence, occupancy dropped yoy to 23% (29%). Further, a flattish ATP growth of 0.8% to Rs128 (Rs127) aggravated the woes of the company. However, higher revenues from the sale of F&B and advertisement, which increased by approximately 25% to Rs8.5cr (Rs6.8cr) and to Rs2.8cr (Rs2.3cr), respectively, backed by a 12.1% yoy increase in footfalls to 2.3mn (2.1mn), on account of four property additions this quarter, helped the company in registering a muted growth of 11.3% in Ticket sales to Rs23.9cr (Rs21.4cr)
- **High Direct cost drags Operating Margins:** On the Operating front, Fame's Margins collapsed by 440bp yoy to 10% (14.4%), resulting in a weak operating profit of Rs3.6cr (Rs4.5cr). While the Personnel cost remained flat (in absolute terms), higher direct costs were up by 270bp yoy to Rs13.1cr (Rs10.5cr). Moreover, a 57.4% yoy jump in Rentals (up 650bp yoy) to Rs8.7cr (Rs5.5cr) severely impacted the Margins.
- Earnings dip into the red due to higher Interest and depreciation costs: In terms of Earnings, the company's Bottom-line dipped into the red, registering a loss of Rs0.9cr (Profit of Rs2.8cr), on a reported basis. Earnings were depressed due to a sharp Margin contraction, higher depreciation charges (up 78.2% yoy, due to 4 new property additions during the quarter) and a sharp jump in interest costs (up 158.8% yoy, on account of higher debt to fund capex).

Key Financials (Consolidated)							
Y/E March (Rs cr)	FY2008	FY2009	FY2010E	FY2011E			
Net Sales	92.6	133.6	136.3	190.6			
% chg	5.0	44.3	2.1	39.8			
Net Profit	14.1	3.6	(9.1)	2.1			
% chg	44.6	(74.6)	-	-			
OPM (%)	13.7	10.1	7.5	13.6			
EPS (Rs)	4.0	1.0	(2.6)	0.6			
P/E (x)	7.2	28.3	-	47.3			
P/BV (x)	1.0	1.1	1.3	1.2			
RoE (%)	14.5	4.0	(11.4)	2.6			
RoCE (%)	3.2	0.5	(3.0)	2.1			
EV/Sales (x)	1.6	1.4	1.9	1.5			
EV/EBITDA (x)	12.0	14.4	25.4	10.6			

Source: Company, Angel Research



Key Highlights for the Quarter

Exhibit 1: Exhibition Capacity							
	2QFY2010	2QFY2009	Addition	1QFY2010	Addition		
Propts Under Operation	25	16	9	21	4		
Screens Under Operation	93	61	32	74	19		
Seats Under Operation	26,393	17,746	8,647	21,533	4,860		

Source: Company, Angel Research

Exhibition Capacity: At the end of 2QFY2010, Fame had 93 screens and 26,393 seats under operation, with a presence in 12 cities. During the quarter, the company added four new properties in Mumbai, Bengaluru, Baroda and Pune. In total, the four new properties added 19 screens and 4,860 seats (including the addition of 2 new screens at the existing Ghatkopar property) to the existing screen and seat count of Fame.

Exhibit 2: Revenue Breakup (Standalone)						
(Rs cr)	2QFY2010	2QFY2009	% chg			
Gross Ticket Sales	30.3	26.8	12.9			
Less: Discount	0.9	0.8	19.0			
Ticket Revenue	29.3	26.0	12.8			
Less: Ent. Tax	5.5	4.6	19.4			
Net Ticket Sales	23.9	21.4	11.3			
Sale of F&B	8.5	6.8	25.3			
Advt. Revenue	2.8	2.3	24.9			
Mgmt. Fees	0.2	0.2	5.0			
Prog. / Others	0.2	0.2	4.3			
Net Operating Income	35.6	30.9	15.3			

Source: Company, Angel Research

Ticket Sales: Net Ticket Sales for the quarter registered a muted growth of 11.3% yoy to Rs23.9cr (Rs21.4cr), owing to a weak 12.1% increase in Footfalls to 2.3mn (2.1mn), largely on account of four property additions this quarter. Average Spend per Head also improved by 3.1% yoy to Rs167 (Rs162), driven by both steady ATPs and a higher F&B Spend.

Other Revenues: The revenue mix for the quarter improved due to an increased focus on Advertising and F&B revenues, which yield higher Margins. Advertising Income for the quarter registered a growth of 24.9% yoy to Rs2.8cr (Rs2.3cr). F&B revenues witnessed a similar growth of 25.3% yoy to Rs8.5cr (Rs6.8cr), primarily aided by a higher F&B Spend per Head, which increased by 11.4% yoy to Rs39 (Rs35).

Exhibit 3: Operational Parameters (Excl. Fame Adlabs and Surat)						
2QFY2010 2QFY2009						
Footfalls (mn)	2.3	2.1	12.1			
Occupancy (%)	23.0	29.0				
Average Ticket Price, ATP (Rs)	128.0	127.0	0.8			
Spend Per Head, SPH (Rs)	39.0	35.0	11.4			
Average Spend Per Head (Rs)	167.0	162.0	3.1			

Source: Company, Angel Research

November 3, 2009 ______ 2

Media

Exhibit 4: Quarterly Financial Update (Standalone)						
Y/E March (Rs cr)	2QFY2010	2QFY2009	% chg	1HFY2010	1HFY2009	% chg
Net Sales	35.6	30.9	15.3	51.4	54.5	(5.7)
Direct Cost	13.1	10.5	24.5	18.2	18.2	(0.2)
(% of Sales)	36.8	34.1		35. <i>4</i>	33.5	
Personnel Cost	3.4	3.2	5.6	6.6	6.5	1.1
(% of Sales)	9.5	10.3		12.8	11.9	
Rent	8.7	5.5	57.4	15.9	10.4	52.3
(% of Sales)	24.4	17.9		30.9	19.1	
Other Expenses	6.9	7.2	(4.5)	12.4	17.6	(29.7)
(% of Sales)	19.3	23.3		24.1	32.3	
Total Expenditure	32.0	26.4	21.2	53.0	52.7	0.5
Operating Profit	3.6	4.5	(19.9)	(1.6)	1.8	
OPM	10.0	14.4		(3.2)	3.2	
Interest	1.7	0.7	158.8	3.2	1.4	134.1
Depreciation	4.5	2.6	78.2	8.3	4.7	78.5
Other Income	1.8	2.4	(26.7)	2.7	3.0	(10.6)
PBT (excl. Ext Items)	(0.9)	3.7		(10.4)	(1.2)	
Ext Income/(Expense)	-	-		-	-	
PBT (incl. Ext Items)	(0.9)	3.7		(10.4)	(1.2)	
(% of Sales)	(2.6)	11.9		(20.3)	(2.2)	
Provision for Taxation	(0.0)	0.8		0.0	(0.3)	
(% of PBT)	3.7	23.1		0.0	24.3	
Reported PAT	(0.9)	2.8		(10.4)	(0.9)	
Equity shares (cr)	3.5	3.5		3.5	3.5	
EPS (Rs)	(0.3)	0.8		(3.0)	(0.3)	
MTM Gain/ (Loss)	(0.1)	0.0		(0.1)	(3.9)	
PAT w/o MTM	(8.0)	2.8		(10.4)	3.0	

Source: Company, Angel Research

Outlook and Valuation

After the weak 2QFY2010 results and weak revenue traction, we have revised our estimates downwards for both FY2010E and FY2011E. We expect the screen count to increase from the current 93 screens to 97 screens in FY2010E and to 116 screens in FY2011E. While the property addition by Fame in 1HFY2010 has been impressive, we have revised our Earnings estimates downwards to factor in, 1) A significant rise in Interest costs (higher debt to fund capex) and depreciation (property roll-out), 2) higher distribution share (revised norms after the Multiplex-Producer strike), and 3) higher Rental costs.

Exhibit 5: Revision in Estimates							
	Old Estimate		New Estimate		% chg		
(Rs cr)	FY2010E	FY2011E	FY2010E FY2011E		FY2010E	FY2011E	
Revenue	143	201	136	191	(4.4)	(5.2)	
OPM (%)	7.9	13.5	7.5	13.6	(44bp)	13bp	
EPS (Rs)	(1.8)	1.6	(2.6)	0.6	(45.2)	(61.7)	

Source: Angel Research

At the CMP of Rs29, Fame India is trading at expensive valuations of 47.3x its FY2011E revised EPS of Rs0.6, largely driven by news-flow on a possible change in ownership. Nonetheless, our interaction with the management suggests that the promoters are not interested in selling out. While we expect Fame to recover at the operational level in FY2011E, we believe that the higher depreciation and interest costs will keep the Bottom-line under check. Hence, we downgrade the stock to Sell, with a Target Price of Rs23 (based on 1x P/BV FY2011E). Upside risks to our estimates include, 1) Announcements on FCCB buyback (likely at a discount), and 2) clarity over the recent share acquisition from the open market.



Media



Research Team: Tel: 4040 3800 E-mail: research@angeltrade.com Website: www.angeltrade.com

DISCLAIMER: This document is not for public distribution and has been furnished to you solely for your information and must not be reproduced or redistributed to any other person. Persons into whose possession this document may come are required to observe these restrictions.

Opinion expressed is our current opinion as of the date appearing on this material only. While we endeavor to update on a reasonable basis the information discussed in this material, there may be regulatory, compliance, or other reasons that prevent us from doing so. Prospective investors and others are cautioned that any forward-looking statements are not predictions and may be subject to change without notice. Our proprietary trading and investment businesses may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations expressed herein.

The information in this document has been printed on the basis of publicly available information, internal data and other reliable sources believed to be true and are for general guidance only. While every effort is made to ensure the accuracy and completeness of information contained, the company takes no guarantee and assumes no liability for any errors or omissions of the information. No one can use the information as the basis for any claim, demand or cause of action.

Recipients of this material should rely on their own investigations and take their own professional advice. Each recipient of this document should make such investigations as it deems necessary to arrive at an independent evaluation of an investment in the securities of companies referred to in this document (including the merits and risks involved), and should consult their own advisors to determine the merits and risks of such an investment. Price and value of the investments referred to in this material may go up or down. Past performance is not a guide for future performance. Certain transactions futures, options and other derivatives as well as non-investment grade securities - involve substantial risks and are not suitable for all investors. Reports based on technical analysis centers on studying charts of a stock's price movement and trading volume, as opposed to focusing on a company's fundamentals and as such, may not match with a report on a company's fundamentals.

We do not undertake to advise you as to any change of our views expressed in this document. While we would endeavor to update the information herein on a reasonable basis, Angel Broking, its subsidiaries and associated companies, their directors and employees are under no obligation to update or keep the information current. Also there may be regulatory, compliance, or other reasons that may prevent Angel Broking and affiliates from doing so. Prospective investors and others are cautioned that any forward-looking statements are not predictions and may be subject to change without notice.

Angel Broking Limited and affiliates, including the analyst who has issued this report, may, on the date of this report, and from time to time, have long or short positions in, and buy or sell the securities of the companies mentioned herein or engage in any other transaction involving such securities and earn brokerage or compensation or act as advisor or have other potential conflict of interest with respect to company/ies mentioned herein or inconsistent with any recommendation and related information and opinions.

Angel Broking Limited and affiliates may seek to provide or have engaged in providing corporate finance, investment banking or other advisory services in a merger or specific transaction to the companies referred to in this report, as on the date of this report or in the past.

Sebi Registration No: INB 010996539

Ratings (Returns): Buy (> 15%) Accumulate (5% to 15%) Neutral (-5% to 5%)

Reduce (-5% to -15%) Sell (< -15%)

November 3, 2009 — 4